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Marten Dumping Ground

Dr. JEMINO MAWTHOH Dr. M. AMPAREEN LYNGDOH (Minister in-charge Urban Affairs)

*234. Will the Minister in-charge Yes, Sir.
Urban Affairs be pleased to state whether the Marten Dumping Ground at Mawiong can cater to the waste generated from the entire Shillong area?

Diagnostic and Intervention Centres

Shri EMBHAHLANG SYIEMLIEH Smti. DEBORAH C. MARAK (Minister in-charge Social Welfare)

*235. Will the Minister in-charge

Social Welfare be pleased to state :-

(a) The total numbers of Early (a) Sir, 4 (four) numbers were Diagnostic and Intervention sanctioned by the Government of India. centres in the State for persons with disabilities?
(b) The location of the centres? (b) Shillong, Jowai, Nongstoin and Tura Civil Hospitals.
(c) The expenditure incurred in (c) Sir, the proposed expenditure in constructing the centres? running the centres is 366.20 lakhs.
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Influx in the State

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*236. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether a “White paper” on issues related to influx be provided?

(b) The number of illegal migrants detected, deported and prosecuted during the last 10 years?

(c) The steps being taken to put a stop to influx?

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA
(Chief Minister)

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Detected 1 26426
Deported : 1429
Prosecuted : 1494
Push back directly : 24932

The details is as per statement placed on the Table of the House.

(c) The steps taken to contain and check influx is as per statement placed on the Table of the House.

National Food Security Act

Shri METBAH LYNGDOH

*237. Will the Minister in-charge Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs be pleased to state :-

(@) The status of National Food Security Act in the State?

(b) The number of villages included under this Act?

Shri CLEMENT R. MARAK
(Minister in-charge Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs)

(a) Sir, National Food Security Act is now being implemented in the State.

(b) 6247 number of villages.


oo

Approach Road to Shillong Peak View Point

Shri TITOSSTARWELL CHYNE

*238. Will the Minister in-charge Public Works (Road) be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether it is a fact that the approach road to Shillong Peak View Point has been closed for the public?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the reasons thereof?

(¢) Whether the Department has taken up any alternative arrangement for the tourist and residents of the area?

Shri SNIAWBHALANG DHAR
[Minister in-charge Public Works

(Road)]

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Sir, no reason has been assigned by the Air Force Authority.

(¢) No, Sir.

Schemes Proposed by the PHE Department

Dr. DONKUPAR ROY

*239. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Health Engineering be pleased to state :-

(a) The names of the schemes proposed by the Department under NEC/NLCPR funding during 2015-167

Prof. R. C. LALOO
(Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Health Engineering)

(a) Sir, name of the Schemes proposed by the Department under NEC during 2015-16, are indicated herein below:-

SL
No.

Name of Schemes

1.

Providing Mobile Drinking Water Tankers : Proposed under the Sector of Increased Preparedness of Natural Disaster Management & Mitigation of Hazards for all the Eleven Districts of the State.


SI. Name of Schemes
No.

2. Onsite Effluent & Sludge Disposal
& Treatment System of Greater Shillong Water Supply Scheme :
Environmental aspect of preventive measures of the water sources from being polluted in near future under the Sector of Irrigation, Flood Control & Watershed Management for East Khasi Hills District.

3. Parila Umran Dairy Combined Water Supply Scheme : Under the Sector of Water Supply related Project under Irrigation, Flood Control & Watershed Management Sector for Ri-Bhoi District.

4. Greater Cherrapunjee Water Supply Scheme (Phase- I : Under the Sector of Water Supply related Project under Irrigation, Flood Control & Watershed Management Sector for East Khasi Hills.

(b) The fate of the proposals? (b) Sir, the proposals are under
p
process for approval and sanction.
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The total Forest Cover of the State

Shri JAMES K. SANGMA

Shri PRESTONE TYNSONG

(Minister in-charge Forests and Environment)

*240. Will the Minister in-charge Forests and Environment be pleased to state the total Forest Cover of the State in the year 2013, 2014, 2015?

Sir, the Forest Cover of the State as published by the Forest Survey of India in the State of Forest Report during the years 2013 and 2015 is given in the following

table:-
Forest Cover of Meghalaya
Year of State Period of Area of Forest of Forest Survey Cover
Report in Sq. Kms.
2013 October 2010 to 17.288
January 2012
2015 Qctober 2013 to 17217
February 2014

The State of Forest Report is published by the Forest Survey of India biennially.

Vacant Post in the Department

Dr. JEMINO MAWTHOH

(Chief Minister)

*241. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state the existing number of vacant post lying in the Horticulture
Department?

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

Sir, the existing vacant posts in Agriculture Department, including both, Agriculture Wing and Horticulture Wing are 73.


rs o

Water Supply Scheme to Mawlai Constituency

Shri EMBHAHLANG SYIEMLIEH

*242. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Health Engineering be pleased to state the total number of water supply schemes under Mawlai Constituency during the year 2013-14,
2014-15 and 2015-16?

Prof. R. C. LALOO
(Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Health Engineering}

Sir, the number of Water Supply Schemes under Mawlai Constituency are

as follows:
Number of Schemes
2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16
16 16 16

Pending Salaries of Staff of the Meghalaya State Housing Board

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*243. Will the Minister in-charge Housing be pleased to state whether it is a fact that staffs of the Meghalaya State Housing Board have not yet received their salaries since January 20157

Shri ZENITH M. SANGMA
(Minister in-charge Housing)

Yes, Sir.

